that since this case is of the year 2020, order was reserved which will be 

delivered on the basis of material available on record. 

2.   This case has been filed by the complainant for giving direction to 

the respondents to return/refund the total amount of Rs.3,61,000/- (Three lakh 

sixty one thousand) with 12% compound interest till the date of payment along 

with litigation cost. 

3.    The complainant’s case, in brief, is that the respondent-Company 

is doing business of purchasing and selling property within the town and 

district of Patna.

[...]

Considering the aforesaid facts and circumstances, the 

complainant is entitled for interest at the rate of 8.1% per annum on the paid 

amount from the date of giving the principal amount. The calculation of 

interest furnished by the complainant appears to be justified e.g., Rs.61,730/- 

(Sixty one thousand seven hundred thirty only) as interest and the complainant 

is entitled for it. The complainant is also entitled for litigation cost of 

Rs.10,000/- (Ten thousand only) and is also entitled for compensation for 

mental agony, physical harassment and financial loss caused to her, for which